

NO. 13-12389-E

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STANLEY CRAWFORD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

LVNV FUNDING, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA,
NORTHERN DIVISION
CASE NUMBER 2:12-CV-701-WKW**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND SUGGESTION
OF REHEARING EN BANC OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PANEL
REHEARING SUBMITTED
ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLEES**

Larry B. Childs
Gilbert C. Dickey
WALLER, LANSDEN, DORTCH &
DAVIS, LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue N., Suite 1400
Birmingham, AL 35203-2623
Telephone: (205) 226-5700
Fax: (205) 214-8787
larry.childs@wallerlaw.com
gilbert.dickey@wallerlaw.com

Neal D. Moore, III
FERGUSON, FROST, MOORE &
YOUNG, LLP
1400 Urban Center Drive, Suite 200
Birmingham, Alabama 35242
Telephone: (205) 879-8722
Fax: (205) 879-8831
ndm@ffdlaw.com

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ASSERTED TO MERIT
EN BANC CONSIDERATION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Appeal Involves a Question of Exceptional
 Importance Because the Panel Decision Is In Opposition
 to a Uniform Body of Law, Ignores the Language of the
 Statute, and Will Cause a Flood of Litigation in this
 Circuit 3

 II. The Panel Decision Reaches a Holding That Goes
 Beyond the Correct Scope of Review 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

ADDENDUM 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

B-Real, LLC v. Chaussee (In re Chaussee),
399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)8

Buckley v. Bass & Assocs.,
249 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001)4

Claudio v. LVNV Funding, LLC (In re Claudio),
463 B.R. 190 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)5

Cooper v. Litton Loan Servicing (In re Cooper),
253 B.R. 286 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2000)5

Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC (In re Crawford),
No. 2:12-cv-701, 2013 WL 1947616 (M.D. Ala. May 9, 2013)1, 2, 15

Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding LLC,
505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007)15

Gilliland v. Capital One Bank (In re Gilliland),
386 B.R. 622 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2008)6

Gray-Mapp v. Sherman,
100 F. Supp. 2d 810 (N.D. Ill. 1999)4, 6

Heintz v. Jenkins,
514 U.S. 291 (1995)11

Humes v. LVNV Funding, L.L.C. (In re Humes),
496 B.R. 557 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. July 17, 2013)5

Jacques v. U.S. Bank N.A. (In re Jacques),
416 B.R. 63 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009)5

Katz v. C.I.R.,
335 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003)11

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974).....6

McMillen v. Syndicated Office Systems, Inc. (In re McMillen),
440 B.R. 907 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010).....5, 10

Pariseau v. Asset Acceptance, LLC (In re Pariseau),
395 B.R. 492 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008).....14

Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.,
368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)8

Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC,
622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)2, 3, 6, 7, 13

Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013)8, 9

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)12

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. V. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
549 U.S. 443 (2007).....10, 12

Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)7

Williams v. Asset Acceptance, LLC (In re Williams),
392 B.R. 882 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008).....14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....3

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(a)12

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(a).....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	11
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 - 1692p (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	10, 13
